
Kings County Master Fee Schedule Effective January 1, 2024

ASSESSOR DIVISION

Assessor's Maps:

Total County by Book on 8 1/2" x 11" PDF's 25.00$                                 

1 Copy 8 1/2" x 11" or 11" x 17" 2.50$                                   

Each Additional Page of Document 0.50$                                   

1 Copy 18" x 26" 19.00$                                 

1 Copy 24" x 36" 19.00$                                 

1 Copy 44" X 36" (wall size) 27.00$                                 

Custom GIS Radius Map 35.00$                                 

Name & Address Labels, per Label 0.05$                                   

Map Boundary Changes:

Lot Line Adjustments, Parcel Maps 481.00$                               

Tract-Subdivision Parcel Map (up to 8 hrs) 703.00$                               

Tract-Subdivision Parcel Map (8 hrs +) 1,217.00$                            

Split/Combine Parcels per Request* 42.00$                                 

*To process request, property taxes must be paid up to date

Bond Amount Calculations 60.00$                                 

Document Copies:

First Page of Document 2.00$                                   

Each Additional Page of Document 0.50$                                   

Research Fee Hourly - (1/2 hr minimum charge) 59.50$                                 

Access to Assessor Documents:

Data Subscription Service, includes one user, (600 hits or less per year)* 100.00$                               

Data Subscription Service, includes one user, (unlimited hits per year)* 600.00$                               

*Pre-paid annual subscription. Due in full, with signed contract.

Additional Users, per User 60.00$                                 

Reports:

Custom Report 61.00$                                 

Property Transfer Report 10.00$                                 

Extended Tax Roll 49.00$                                 

Redemption Roll 51.50$                                 

Pre-extension Roll 51.50$                                 

Subdivision & Tract Index Report 6.00$                                   

Property Characteristics Update 3.00$                                   

Tax Allocation- Undivided Interests 55.00$                                 

Williamson Act and Farmland Security Zone:

Cancellation Formal Review per hour 110.00$                               

Fee Name / Description of Service  Fee Amount 

ASSESSOR
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Kings County Master Fee Schedule Effective January 1, 2024

Fee Name / Description of Service  Fee Amount 

Appraisal of Welfare Exempt Property for Tax Sale 276.00$                               

Parent-Child Exclusion Processing Fee (late file) 175.00$                               

Historical Aircraft Exemption (initial application) 35.00$                                 

CD & Mailing Costs:

CD 1.00$                                   

Mailer 1.00$                                   

Regular Mail 3.50$                                   

USPS, free tracking, flat rate 8.95$                                   

Fed Ex, overnight $15.00-$35.00

Returned Checks 55.00$                                 

CERTAIN FEES MAY BE CHANGED WITHOUT THE BOARD'S APPROVAL DUE TO LEGISLATIVE ACTION

CLERK-RECORDER DIVISION

Recording:

First Page of Titles not Associated with the Real Estate Fraud Fee (8 1/2 x 11)* 13.00$                                 

First Page of Titles Associated with the Real Estate Fraud Fee (8 1/2 x 11)* 16.00$                                 
Assignment of Deed of Trust, Amended Deed of Trust, Abstract of Judgement, 

Affidavit, Assignment of Rents, Assignment of Lease, Construction Trust Deed, 

Convenants Conditions and Restriction (CC&Rs), Declaration of Homestead, Deed of 

Trust, Easement, Lease, Lien, Lot Line Adjustment, Mechanics Lien, Modification for 

Deed of Trust, Notice of Completion, Notice of Default, Notice of Recission of 

Declaration of Default, Notice of Trustee's Sale, Quitclaim Deed, Release, Recon-

veyance, Request for Notice, Subordination Agreement, Substitution of Trustee, 

Trustee's Deed Upon Sale

Each Additional Page 3.00$                                   

*SB2 Building Homes & Jobs Act (Applies to real estate recording documents unless 

exempt, shall not exceed $225)
75.00$                                 

Electronic Recording, per Document 1.00$                                   

Release of Lien:

Release of Lien by State or Local Government if Original Lien was Recorded Without Fee 20.00$                         

Uniform Commercial Code*:

Financing Statement 1 to 2 pgs 16.00$                                 

Financing Statement 3 + pgs 26.00$                                 

*UCC'S subject to SB2 Building Homes & Jobs Act and Real Estate Fraud Fees

Map Recording:

Maps First Page (subdivision, parcel, survey & assessment) 8.00$                                   

Maps Each Additional Page 2.00$                                   
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Kings County Master Fee Schedule Effective January 1, 2024

Fee Name / Description of Service  Fee Amount 

Special Recording Fees:

Non-Conforming Page Size (other than 8 1/2 x 11), each page of document 3.00$                                   

Penalty Print, per page 1.00$                                   

Each Additional Reference Indexed 1.00$                                   

Each Group of 10 Names, or Fraction Thereof, in Addition to the Initial First 10 Names 1.00$                                   

Each Additional Title not Associated with Real Estate Fraud Fee 13.00$                                 

Each Additional Title Associated with Real Estate Fraud Fee 16.00$                                 

Additonal Recording Fees:

Documentary Transfer Tax - Per $500.00 of value 0.55$                                   

Survey Monument Fee 10.00$                                 

Involuntary Lien Notice- First Address (subject to recording fee) 9.50$                                   

Each Additional Address 6.00$                                   

Filing of 20 days Preliminary Notice of Lien 44.00$                                 

Documents Recorded Without a Preliminary Change of Ownership Report 20.00$                                 

Document Copies:

First Page of Document 3.00$                                   

Each Additional Page of Document 0.50$                                   

Conformed Copies- Self Addressed, stamped envelope must be enclosed 1.00$                                   

Certification Fee 1.00$                                   

Document Self-Print:

First Page of Document (includes County Depts) 1.00$                                   

Each Additional Page of Document 0.50$                                   

Vital Record Certificate:

Birth - Public 32.00$                                 

Certificate of No Record Found 32.00$                                 

Government 22.00$                                 

Death - Public 24.00$                                 

Certificate of No Record Found 24.00$                                 

Government 24.00$                                 

Fetal Death - Public 21.00$                                 

Certificate of No Record Found 21.00$                                 

Government 21.00$                                 

Marriage - Public 17.00$                                 

Certificate of No Record Found 17.00$                                 

Government 12.00$                                 

Marriage - Confidential 17.00$                                 

Certificate of No Record Found 17.00$                                 

Government 12.00$                                 
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Kings County Master Fee Schedule Effective January 1, 2024

Fee Name / Description of Service  Fee Amount 

Marriage Licenses:

Marriage License- Public 87.00$                                 

Affidavit to Amend Marriage Record (paid to State), no charge if within 1 year) 26.00$                                 

Marriage License- Confidential 140.00$                               

Affidavit to Amend Confidential license (no charge if within 1 year) 26.00$                                 

Duplicate Marriage License 32.00$                                 

Marriage Ceremony 45.00$                                 

Marriage Witness Fee 15.00$                                 

Fictitious Business Name Filing:

Filing or Renewal Fee (includes one registrant) 35.00$                                 

Each Additional Business Name or Partner 8.00$                                   

Statement of Abandonment 21.00$                                 

Statement of Withdrawal from Partnership 21.00$                                 

Affidavit of Publication of Notice of Dissolution of Partnership 2.25$                                   

Notary Public Filing: (Bonds are subject to Recording Fees)

To Register as a Notary Public to be accompanied by $15,000 Surety Bond 18.00$                                 

Fee for Canceling, Revoking, or Withdrawing the Bond 7.00$                                   

Legal Document Assistant Filing: (Bonds are subject to Recording Fees)

Filing Legal Document Assistant to be accompanied by $25,000 Surety Bond. For five to nine 

assistants employed by the corporation or partnership, $50,000 bond is required. Ten or more 

assistants employed by the corporation or partnership, $100,000 bond is required. Includes 

one ID Card.

182.00$                               

Fee for Canceling, Revoking, or Withdrawing the Bond 7.00$                                   

Process Server Filing: (Bonds are subject to Recording Fees)

Filing Certificate of Registration Process Server to be accompanied by $2,000 Surety Bond. 

Must supply two once inch photos for ID cards. Includes one ID card. 
107.00$                               

Fee for Canceling, Revoking, or Withdrawing the Bond 7.00$                                   

Professional Photocopier Filing: (Bonds are subject to Recording Fees)

Filing Certificate of Registration Professional Photocopier to be accompanied by $5,000 

Surety Bond. Must supply one-inch photo for ID card. Includes one ID Card.
182.00$                               

Fee for Canceling, Revoking, or Withdrawing the Bond 7.00$                                   

If already registered as a Process Server 107.00$                               
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Kings County Master Fee Schedule Effective January 1, 2024

Fee Name / Description of Service  Fee Amount 

Unlawful Detainer Assistant Filing: (Bonds are subject to Recording Fees)

Filing Certificate of Registration Unlawful Detainer Assistant to be accompanied by $25,000 

Surety Bond. Must supply one-inch photo for ID card. Includes one ID Card.
182.00$                               

Fee for Canceling, Revoking, or Withdrawing the Bond 7.00$                                   

Additional ID Cards for Legal Document Assistant, Process Server, Professional Photocopier 

and Unlawful Detainer Assistant
10.00$                                 

Power of Attorney Filing:

Power of Attorney Filing (cancellation, withdrawal, or revocation) Each additional name 19.00$                                 

Power of Attorney Filing, more than one name (each additional name) 9.00$                                   

Additional Clerk Fees:

Certificate of Notary or Public Health Officer Signature Authentication 13.00$                                 

Certificate of Proof of Authority of Surety Company to Act 14.00$                                 

Certificate of Aliveness 13.00$                                 

Certificate of Translation 22.00$                                 

Certification of Appointment of Humane Officer 10.00$                                 

Filing & Indexing all papers for which charges is not elsewhere provided, other than papers 

filed in actions or special proceedings, official bonds, or certificates of appointment
2.25$                                   

Environmental Filings (CEQA):

Notices of Determination, Clerk's Handling Fee 70.00$                                 

Notices of Exemption, Clerk's Handling Fee 70.00$                                 

Negative Declaration Prepared: No certificate of fee exemption attached 2,916.75$                            

Environmental Impact Report Prepared: No certificate of fee exemption attached 4,051.25$                            

Access to Clerk-Recorder Documents:

Data Subscription Service, includes one user* 600.00$                               

*Pre-paid annual subscription. Due in full, with signed contract.

Additional Users, per user 60.00$                                 

Recorded Images Service 0.06$                                   

CD & Mailing Costs:

CD 1.00$                                   

Mailer 1.00$                                   

Certified Mail Request 8.00$                                   

Returned Checks 55.00$                                 
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Kings County Master Fee Schedule Effective January 1, 2024

Fee Name / Description of Service  Fee Amount 

Fees with No Charge:

Military Records -$                                     

Administering Oaths for County Departments -$                                     

CERTAIN FEES MAY BE CHANGED WITHOUT THE BOARD'S APPROVAL DUE TO LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Conflict of Interest Statements Per Page (plus $5.00 retrieval fee for over 5 years) 0.25$                                   

Copies & Computer Print Outs 

Standard & Legal Size - B&W (per page) 0.25$                                   

Ledger Size - B&W (per page) 0.50$                                   

Standard & Legal Size - Color (per page) 1.00$                                   

Ledger Size - Color (per page) 2.00$                                   

Certification Fee (each page) 5.00$                                   

Findings of Fact - Assessment Appeals per hour charge of prep time + ($100 upfront deposit 

+ actual costs for County Counsel at $204 per hour) 
Actual Costs

Record Search/retrieval from storage/per page 5.00$                                   

CD Reproduction of Board Proceedings (First CD) 20.00$                                 

Each additional CD 5.00$                                   

Transcript of meeting - Deposit of $100 (Current hourly rate charged by Kings Court 

Reporters)
Actual Cost

Returned Check Charge ($10.00 Treasurer's Fee + actual cost) - for use in all depts 20.00$                                 

Zoning Ordinance:

Conditional Use Permit (CUP) 

CUP / Resubmittal / Extension - MINIMUM FEE 6,350.00$                            

CUP / Resubmittal / Extension - MAXIMUM FEE Actual Cost

Site Plan Review

Site Plan Review / Resubmittal / Extension - MINIMUM FEE 3,570.00$                            

Site Plan Review / Resubmittal / Extension - MAXIMUM FEE Actual Cost

Dairy Site Plan Review / Resubmittal / Extension - MINIMUM 4,980.00$                            

Dairy Site Plan Review / Resubmittal / Extension - MAXIMUM Actual Cost

Dairy Review Letter 1,140.00$                            

Agri. Land Div. (SPR) / Resubmittal / Extension - MINIMUM 1,860.00$                            

Agri. Land Div. (SPR) / Resubmittal / Extension - MAXIMUM Actual Cost

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
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Kings County Master Fee Schedule Effective January 1, 2024

Fee Name / Description of Service  Fee Amount 

Variance

Variance (Var) / Resubmittal / Extension - MINIMUM 1,790.00$                            

Variance (Var) / Resubmittal / Extension - MAXIMUM Actual Cost

Dev. Code Administration

Change of Zone District Boundary - MINIMUM 3,200.00$                            

Change of Zone District Boundary - MAXIMUM Actual Cost

Development Code Text Change - MINIMUM 2,990.00$                            

Development Code Text Change - MAXIMUM Actual Cost

Other Fees

Planned Unit Development (PUD) - MINIMUM $10,000 Deposit

Planned Unit Development (PUD) -MAXIMUM Actual Cost

New Community Development Procedure - MINIMUM $10,000 Deposit

New Community Development Procedure - MAXIMUM Actual Cost

Appeals (General) 1,290.00$                            

Change in Nonconforming Use - MINIMUM 6,350.00$                            

Change in Nonconforming Use - MAXIMUM Actual Cost

Bldg. Replacement ("Burndown") letter 210.00$                               

Temporary Land Use Permit 190.00$                               

Groundwater Export Permit 6,350.00$                            

Financial Assurance review 280.00$                               

Legal Evaluation of Financial Assurance Review ($250 Deposit Required) Actual Cost

Firearms Dealer Federal Permit

(Annual Land Use Permit Cert. Letter) 140.00$                               

Surface Mining and Reclamation Act (SMARA) Annual Permit $1,000 Deposit

Alcohol Beverage Control (ABC) letter of convenience and public necessity 420.00$                               

Building Plan - Zoning conformance check 140.00$                               

Building Plan - Specific Plan conformance check 2,280.00$                            

Water Well data processing 280.00$                               

Written verification of zoning 210.00$                               

Photovolteic (PV) Solar data processing 70.00$                                 
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Kings County Master Fee Schedule Effective January 1, 2024

Fee Name / Description of Service  Fee Amount 

General Plan:

General Plan Amendments - MINIMUM 5,700.00$                            

General Plan Amendments - MAXIMUM Actual Cost

Environmental Review (CEQA):

Environmental Review - MINIMUM 4,430.00$                            

Environmental Review - MAXIMUM Actual Cost - Deposit

Land Division Ordinance:

Tent. Parcel Map (TPM) / Resubmit / Extension- MINIMUM 3,990.00$                            

Tent. Parcel Map (TPM) / Resubmit / Extension- MAXIMUM Actual Cost

Land Division - Appeal 1,290.00$                            

(IPM) in lieu of TPM-Re Section 21-83(b) / Resubmit / Extension - MINIMUM 2,310.00$                            

(IPM) in lieu of TPM-Re Section 21-83(b) / Resubmit / Extension - MAXIMUM Actual Cost

Tent. Tract (TT) / Resubmit / Extension - MINIMUM 5,740.00$                            

Tent. Tract (TT) / Resubmit / Extension - MAXIMUM Actual Cost

TT - Final -$                                     

Prelim. TT 1,060.00$                            

Lot Line Adjustment (LLA) / Resubmit / Extension - MINIMUM 2,130.00$                            

Lot Line Adjustment (LLA) / Resubmit / Extension -MAXIMUM Actual Cost

Cert. Of Compliance (COC) - MINIMUM 1,050.00$                            

Cert. Of Compliance (COC) - MAXIMUM Actual Cost

Cert. of Voluntary Parcel Merger - MINIMUM 670.00$                               

Cert. of Voluntary Parcel Merger- MAXIMUM Actual Cost

Parcel Map Waiver 140.00$                               

Williamson Act:

Williamson Act   Preserve/Farmland Security Zone Fee (New/Enlarge) 710.00$                               

Williamson Act/Farmland Security Zone - Contract Fee 1,140.00$                            

Williamson Act/Farmland Security Zone - Contract Modification/Recission Fee 1,710.00$                            

Williamson Act/Farmland Security Zone - Non-renewal/Partial Non Renewal 420.00$                               

Williamson Act/Farmland Security Zone Cancellation - MINIMUM 1,280.00$                            

Williamson Act/Farmland Security Zone Cancellation - MAXIMUM Full Cost

Agricultural Conservation Easement 1,324.00$                            

Building Inspection:

Building Permit per CBC

Electrical Permit per CEC

Mechanical Permit per CMC
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Kings County Master Fee Schedule Effective January 1, 2024

Fee Name / Description of Service  Fee Amount 

Plumbing Permit per CPC

Plan Conf. Fee (plan check fee) per CBC

Relocation Inspection & Report, mileage 420.00$                               

Ag. Exemption Processing and Inspection Fee 420.00$                               

Compliance Inspection 280.00$                               

Well Permit 420.00$                               

Mobilehome Installation Permit 570.00$                               

School Fees (2%) 0.02$                                   

Roads and Easements:

Easement Abandonmt/Rd.Opening/Abandonment - MINIMUM 390.00$                               

Easement Abandonmt/Rd.Opening/Abandonment - MAXIMUM 1,580.00$                            

 Code Compliance

Citation 1st 100.00$                               

Citation 2nd 200.00$                               

Citation 3rd 500.00$                               

Admin Citation Appeal fee (Hearing Officer decision) 570.00$                               

Other Miscellaneous Fees:

Copies & Computer Print Outs 

Standard & Legal Size - B&W (per page) 0.25$                                   

Ledger Size - B&W (per page) 0.50$                                   

Standard & Legal Size - Color (per page) 1.00$                                   

Ledger Size - Color (per page) 2.00$                                   

Return Check Fee 70.00$                                 

Agenda/Minutes Subscription 30.00$                                 

Full Agenda Packet Subscription 50.00$                                 

Agenda Subscription 20.00$                                 

Documents Published by KCPA/Staff Reports Actual Cost

Floodplain Development Permit / Letter / Variance - MINIMUM 140.00$                               

Floodplain Development Permit / Letter / Variance - MAXIMUM Actual Cost

GIS General Plan and Zoning Data Subscription 280.00$                               

GIS Custom Map Production (includes material costs) Actual Cost

Fee for permits following a Notice of Violation/Stop Work Notice
 Double (2x) the regular 

permit fee 

** Note - Cost Justification Tools used for this update include the 3% salary increase scheduled for December 26, 2022

Administrative Bad Check Fee 50.00$                                 

Financial Responsibility Workbook 60.00$                                 

SECURED TAX FEES:

Cost of Delinquent Tax 20.00$                                 

Redemption of Prior Taxes 30.00$                                 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
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Kings County Master Fee Schedule Effective January 1, 2024

Fee Name / Description of Service  Fee Amount 

Prior secured pay plan 65.00$                                 

Impending Power to Sell Advertising $15 + proration

Party of Interest - Research At Cost

Party of Interest -  Notice At Cost

Tax Sale Publication & Web Advertising 100+actual publish cost

Tax Sale County Fee 150.00$                               

Tax Sale Redemption Fee 150.00$                               

Chapter 8 Tax Sale Redemption Fee 450.00$                               

Chapter 8 Tax Sale Fee 450.00$                               

Notice of Recission of Tax Sale Cost

Tax Sale Personal Notice Cost

Tax Sale - Photographs At Cost

Tax Sale - Internet Fees Cost

Tax Sale - Internet Deposit and Settlement Cost

Tax Sale - Excess Proceeds Reporting Cost

Tax Sale - Excess Proceeds Publication & Notice Mailing 32.00$                                 

Parcel/Subdivison Maps & Lot Line Adjustments 55.00$                                 

Tax Segregation - Undivided Interest 50.00$                                 

Tax Segregation - Parcel Split 60.00$                                 

UNSECURED DELINQUENT COLLECTIONS:

Lien Delinquent Notice 10.00$                                 

Recorded Liens 10.00$                                 

Release Liens $12 + court costs

Final Notice 10.00$                                 

Intent to Seek Judgement 15.00$                                 

Summary Judgement $20+Court Fee

Satisfaction of Judgement $20+Court Fee
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Kings County Master Fee Schedule Effective January 1, 2024

Fee Name / Description of Service  Fee Amount 

Dept of Motor Vehicles: Boat Lien Notice 40.00$                                 

Dept of Motor Vehicles: Boat Lien Filing 5.00$                                   

Franchise Tax Board (FTB): Offset Notice 10.00$                                 

Franchise Tax Board (FTB): Offset Filing 10.25$                                 

Federal Aviation Administration (FFA): Lien Filing 12.00$                                 

Writ of Execution $20+Court Fee

Sheriff' Letter: For

Of Instruction $36.00 + Cost

Bank Levy $36.00 + Cost

Wage Levy $36.00 + Cost

Till Tap $36.00 + Cost

Services out of the County $36.00 + Cost

Third Party Seizure 15.00$                                 

Debtors Exam 400.00$                               

Seizure & Sale 250.00$                               

Payment Plan Balance Under $1,000 50.00$                                 

Payment Plan Balance $1,000+ 100.00$                               

Bulk Transfer Claim 75.00$                                 

Mobile Home Tax Clearance Certificate:  Reissue 25.00$                                 

Mobile Home Tax Clearance Certificate:  Additional Reissue (Same Mobile Home) 25.00$                                 

MISCELLANEOUS LICENSING

Bingo:  Application Fee 12.00$                                 

Dance/Dance Hall:  Application Fee 12.00$                                 

Dance Hall:  Annual License 25.00$                                 

Peddlers & Solicitors:  Application Fee 25.00$                                 

Peddlers & Solicitors:  Annual License 25.00$                                 

Junk and Secondhand Dealers: Application Fee 12.00$                                 

Junk and Secondhand Dealers: Annual Fee 50.00$                                 
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Fee Name / Description of Service  Fee Amount 

Entertainment Events: Application Fee 12.00$                                 

Entertainment Events: Daily License Fee $100 / day

Transient Occupancy Tax Clearance Certificate 15.00$                                 

MISCELLANEOUS TAX COLLECTOR FEES

Copies & Computer Print Outs 

Standard & Legal Size - B&W (per page) 0.25$                                   

Ledger Size - B&W (per page) 0.50$                                   

Standard & Legal Size - Color (per page) 1.00$                                   

Ledger Size - Color (per page) 2.00$                                   

Copies: Certified Copy 2.00$                                   

Copies: Microfiche/Imaging Copy 1.50$                                   

Copies: Non-owner Tax bill 1.50$                                   

Tax Research Fee: Minimum 15.00$                                 

Tax Research Fee: Hourly 60.00$                                 

Property Tax Returned Checks ($50.00 per additional parcel) 75.00$                                 

Tax Intercept Fee 27.50$                                 

TREASURER FEES

Returned Checks $10.00 +Bank Cost/each

Call Assessment Fee $10.00 each

Registered Warrants $60.00 each

Wire Fund Transfers - Existing $12.00 + Bank Cost

Wire Fund Transfers - New $25.00 + Bank Cost

ACH - Existing $5.00 + Bank Cost

ACH - New $25.00 + Bank Cost

Book Transfer of Funds $12.00 + Bank Cost

Direct Investment - Account/Portfolio Origination 60.00$                                 

Direct Investment - Cost/Investment 50.00$                                 

Direct Investment - Annual/Portfolio Maint. Per Investment 200.00$                               

Direct Investments - Safekeeping At Cost

Direct Investments - Maturity 20.00$                                 

Direct Investments - Sale 100.00$                               
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Kings County Master Fee Schedule Effective January 1, 2024

Fee Name / Description of Service  Fee Amount 

ZBA Account Maintenance $5 + Bank Cost

Process Credit Card Deposits 1.50$                                   

Credit and Debit Card Transaction Fee At Cost

E-Checks At Cost

Electronic Payments related to Payroll $5 + Bank Cost

Unidentfied ACH/Wire Deposits: Minimum 15.00$                                 

Unidentfied ACH/Wire Deposits: Hourly 60.00$                                 

Place Stop Payment at Bank $8 + Bank Cost

Place Stop Payment at ITD $1.00 / stop

Cancel Stop Payments $5 + Bank Cost

Rush Warrants 6.00$                                   

Photocopies of Paid Warrants $8 + Bank Cost

Bank Special Collections $8 + Bank Cost

Treasury Research Fee: Minimum 15.00$                                 

Treasury Research Fee: Hourly 60.00$                                 

Lockbox service Bank Cost

AUDITOR FEES

Benefit Assessment Fee 1.00$                                   

REGISTRAR/PAYING AGENT/TRUST SERVICE FEES

Acceptance fee 1,000.00$                            

Counsel fees actual cost

Annual Administration fee (minimum) 250.00$                               

Semi-Annual Interest Payments $50.00 each

Annual Prinicipal payment 25.00$                                 

EFT (Electronic Fund Transfer) Bond Payment 5.00$                                   

BOND PROCEEDS INVESTMENT FEES

Receipt Only $10 / Day + wires

Treasury Investment Pool Fund ( 1 time Initial Investment) $35 / million + wire

LAIF Account/Portfolio Origination 130.00$                               

LAIF Redemptions & Annual Account/Portfolio Maintenance 350.00$                               
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Fee Name / Description of Service  Fee Amount 

Direct Investment - Account/Portfolio Origination 70.00$                                 

Direct Investment - Cost/Investment 55.00$                                 

Direct Investment - Annual/Portfolio Maint. Per Investment 250.00$                               

Direct Investments - Safekeeping Cost

Direct Investments - Maturity 20.00$                                 

Direct Investments - Sale 100.00$                               

Money Market Account/Portfolio Origination 130.00$                               

Money Market Redemptions 15.00$                                 

Money Market Annual Portfolio Maintenance 275.00$                               

Out of Pocket Expenses Actual Cost

Copies of Campaign Expenditure Report, per page 0.10$                                   

Copies Standard & Legal Size- B&W (per page) 2.05$                                   

Research Fee Hourly - (1/2 hr minimum charge) 52.10$                                 

Certificate of Election Results by category:

UDEL/Schools, Specials & Municipal Districts 4.30$                                   

General/Primary - Bound Report 9.60$                                   

Polling place/Precinct Consolidation Lists 6.25$                                   

Labels of registered voters (each) 0.03$                                   

Certified copy of affidavit of registration or abstract of voter 1.50$                                   

Searching records or files, for each file 5.00$                                   

Filing Notice of Intent of Initiative Petition 126.40$                               

Filing Notice of Intent of Recall Petition 126.40$                               

Declaration of Intention Fee varies

Electronically formatted custom parcel shape file  $                                 44.10 

Precinct county map (approx. 34" x 22" size) 7.00$                                   

Vote Recount (hand count, per day, 1 day minimum) (Fee based on amount of time, 

personnel, materials cost, and election size)
Actual Cost

Vote Recount (Computer count, per day, 1 day minimum) (Fee based on amount of time, 

personnel, materials cost, and election size)
Actual Cost

District to Precinct File 18.55$                                 

ELECTIONS
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Kings County Master Fee Schedule Effective January 1, 2024

Fee Name / Description of Service  Fee Amount 

Voter Registration File 13.95$                                 

Voter Registration Index 13.95$                                 

Voter Registration Index, printout, per 1000 names 0.50$                                   

Plus Voter History - per election 3.25$                                   

Election Candidate list 3.25$                                   

Absentee Voter Lists - Cumulative 5.55$                                   

Absentee Voter Lists - Daily 5.55$                                   

Candidate Statement of Qualifications Max of $3,212.80

Passport Fee 35.00$                                 

CD & Mailing Costs

   CD 0.75$                                   

   USPS, free tracking, flat rate 6.45$                                   

   Fed Ex, overnight $15.00-$35.00

   Regular Mail 2.65$                                   

Returned Checks 25.00$                                 

CERTAIN FEES MAY BE CHANGED WITHOUT THE BOARD'S APPROVAL DUE TO LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Copies & Computer Print Outs 

Standard & Legal Size - B&W (per page) 0.25$                                   

Ledger Size - B&W (per page) 0.50$                                   

Standard & Legal Size - Color (per page) 1.00$                                   

Ledger Size - Color (per page) 2.00$                                   

 REPORT FEES

Fire Incident Report 5.00$                                   

INSPECTION FEES

Fire Pump Test and Certification 625.00$                               

Fire Sprinkler Test and Certification 750.00$                               

Commercial Cooking Hood and Duct Exhaust System Acceptance Test  $                               409.00 

Fire Alarm Test 519.00$                               

Spray Booth Accept. Inspection 440.00$                               

Facilities (requiring state licensing) 100.00$                               

Private Hydrant Flow Test 301.00$                               

Tent Inspection Fee 150.00$                               

FIRE
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Kings County Master Fee Schedule Effective January 1, 2024

Fee Name / Description of Service  Fee Amount 

Review of Conditional Use Permits, Site Plans, Tentative Tracts & Parcel Maps (Planning 

Dept. collects)
 $                               120.00 

Fire Sprinkler Plan Review + $3 / head > 20 heads 835.00$                               

Plan Check Fees + 3rd party plan check fees (if required) 275.00$                               

Plan Review/Inspection of Underground Tanks 500.00$                               

Residential Sprinkler Plan Review/Inspection  $                               565.00 

Mobile Food Vendor Inspection / Permit  $                               100.00 

Cart  $                                 50.00 

Tank inspection - H2O, Fuel, LPG  $                               343.00 

Halon, CO2, Foam system inspection  $                               426.00 

CNG / LNG Storage or dispensing  $                               200.00 

Solar (per acre)  $                               210.00 

Bess (per container)  $                               435.00 

Fire Line Underground System Inspection 527.00$                               

Fire Line Underground System Flush 150.00$                               

*Inspections include initial inspection and re-inspection.  Third and subsequent inspections 

require an additional fee.

Re-Inspection Fee 308.00$                               

Express Service Fee Double Service Fee Rate

Mileage - Per Trip (30 mile average) 25.00$                                 

Annual Fire and Life Safey Inspection - per hour charge 80.00$                                 

PERMITS

Fireworks Stand Permit Fee 300.00$                               

Operational or Construction Permits Required by CFC 105.6 and 105.7 100.00$                               

Special Event Food Vendor Permit 40.00$                                 

Fireworks Public Display (per event) 400.00$                               
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Kings County Master Fee Schedule Effective January 1, 2024

Fee Name / Description of Service  Fee Amount 

FINES

Possession of Dangerous Fireworks** 1,500.00$                            

Hazard Abatement Fire Suppression Charges + Suppression Costs 250.00$                               

False Alarms After Third Call Annually (115.00+ Response Cost) 150.00$                               

** All prices are subject to change**

General Services (Applies to all Departments)

Copies & Computer Print Outs 

Standard & Legal Size - B&W (per page) 0.25$                                   

Ledger Size - B&W (per page) 0.50$                                   

Standard & Legal Size - Color (per page) 1.00$                                   

Ledger Size - Color (per page) 2.00$                                   

Return Check Fee 25.00$                                 

Pre Employment

Pre Employment Physical  (All Classes Except C) 350.00$                               

Sliding Fee Schedule

The Health Department will follow the sliding fee scales required by contract, law, or 

regulation; for other services, a Sliding Fee Schedule (SFS) is offerred for reduced fees for 

clinical services  to eligible individuals and families.  The SFS is based on the current 

Health and Human Services Poverty Guidelines for the 48 Contiguous States and will be 

updated following the publication of new guidelines. The Current Gudielines can be viewed 

at http://aspe.hhs.gov/poverty/index.cfm.
Clinical Fee Sliding Fee Schedule Percentage Charged

Household Income less than 100% of federal poverty guideline level 0%
Household Income 101 to 133% of federal poverty guideline level 25%
Household Income 134 to 185% of federal poverty guideline level 50%
Household Income 185 to 200% of federal poverty guideline level 75%
Household Income greater than 200% of federal poverty guideline level 100%

Intervention & Prevention Clinic Services

Condoms (one dozen) 3.00$                                   

Lubricant (4 packets) 1.00$                                   
Unlisted fees will be set in accordance with the established fees of  FPACT, CHDP, 

Medicaid, Medicare or other insurance rates as appropriate.  Where there is no 

established rate, fees will be established at cost plus a $29 administrative fee.

HEALTH
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Kings County Master Fee Schedule Effective January 1, 2024

Fee Name / Description of Service  Fee Amount 

Child Immunization Services

Child immunizations provided by the Vaccine For Children program or required for school 

enrollment and Influenza Vaccinations will be charged at the MediCal administration rate plus 

the cost of the vaccine.  All other vaccinations will be charged in accordance with the 

established fees of  FPACT, CHDP, Medicaid, Medicare or other insurance rates.  

Duplicate IZ Card Copy 2.00$                                   

Other Immunization Services  

Influenza Vaccinations will be charged at the MediCal administration rate plus the cost of the 

vaccine.  All other vaccinations will be charged in accordance with the established fees of  

FPACT, CHDP, Medicaid, Medicare or other insurance rates.  

Tuberculin  Testing and Services

Unlisted clinical, Non-Vaccine, fees will be set in accordance with the established published 

fees of FPACT, CHDP, Medicaid, Medicare or other insurance rates as appropriate.  Where 

there is no established rate, fees will be established at cost plus a $29 administrative fee.  

TB Chest X-ray

Unlisted clinical, Non-Vaccine, fees will be set in accordance with the established published 

fees of FPACT, CHDP, Medicaid, Medicare or other insurance rates as appropriate.  Where 

there is no established rate, fees will be established at cost plus a $29 administrative fee.  

Unlisted clinical, Non-Vaccine, fees will be set in accordance with the established published 

fees of FPACT, CHDP, Medicaid, Medicare or other insurance rates as appropriate.  Where 

there is no established rate, fees will be established at cost plus a $29 administrative fee.  

Medications

Medications, non-vaccine and not otherwise listed in this schedule, dispensed by the 

Department of Public Health will be provided at the cost paid plus 10% (to cover ordering, 

processing and administrative costs) rounded to the nearest nickel.

Clinician Consultation

Unlisted clinical, Non-Vaccine, fees will be set in accordance with the established published 

fees of FPACT, CHDP, Medicaid, Medicare or other insurance rates as appropriate.  Where 

there is no established rate, fees will be established at cost plus a $29 administrative fee.  

Carseat Safety Services

Child Pasenger Safety Violator Program Fee 75.00$                                 

Vital Records Services 

Birth Certificate 32.00$                                 

Birth Certificate - Government 22.00$                                 
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Kings County Master Fee Schedule Effective January 1, 2024

Fee Name / Description of Service  Fee Amount 

Burial Permit 12.00$                                 

Burial Permit - Government 12.00$                                 

Death Certificate 24.00$                                 

Death Certificate - Government 24.00$                                 

Fetal Death Certificate 21.00$                                 

Fetal Death Certificate - Government 21.00$                                 

Medical Marijuana ID Card - MediCaid 50.00$                                 

Medical Marijuana ID Card - Non MediCaid 100.00$                               

Medical Marijuana ID Card -CMSP No cost 

Medical Records Services

Clerical Fee 15.00$                                 

Laboratory Services

Fees will be set in accordance with the established fees of  FPACT, CHDP, Medicaid, 

Medicare or other insurance rates as appropriate.  Where there is no established rate, 

fees will be established at cost plus a $29 administrative fee. 

Water Analysis

Colilert Presence/Absence 20.00$                                 

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DIVISION

Water Program Activities

Annual Operating Fee:

Community System, 15 - 24 Connections 1,410.00$                            

Community System, 25 - 199 Connections 2,267.00$                            

Non-Transient Non-Community System 2,093.00$                            

Transient Non-Community System 1,143.00$                            

State Small System 466.00$                               

Cal Code System 1,143.00$                            

New Permit:

Community System 2,093.00$                            

Transient Non-Community System 2,093.00$                            

Non-Transient Non-Community System 2,093.00$                            

Enforcement Actions (per hour) 141.00$                               

Request for Variance, Exemption or Waiver (per hour) 141.00$                               
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Kings County Master Fee Schedule Effective January 1, 2024

Fee Name / Description of Service  Fee Amount 

Water Sampling Collection (each) 75.00$                                 

Food Safety Program Activities

Annual Permits:

Bar/Alcohol Sales Only (Dependent on ABC licensing codes) 416.00$                               

Mobile Food Vending Operation (0-1 Sink) 199.00$                               

Mobile Food Vending Operation (2+ sinks) 371.00$                               

Hotel Breakfast 227.00$                               

Food Vending Machines (Per Location) 224.00$                               

Produce Stands (Mobile or Swap Meet) 218.00$                               

Produce Stands (Permanent) 417.00$                               

Temp Food Facilities (multiple events) 401.00$                               

Temp Food Facilities (single event:<= 5 days) 204.00$                               

Non-Profit Operations -$                                     

Summer Food Service Program 401.00$                               

Community Event Sponsor (For Profit) Small Events 1-5 Vendors 135.00$                               

Community Event Sponsor (For Profit) Medium Events 6-15 Vendors 220.00$                               

Community Event Sponsor (For Profit) Large Events 16 or More Vendors 330.00$                               

Restaurants/bars/bakeries/caterers:

Cottage Food A (Annual Registration Fee-No Inspection) 135.00$                               

Cottage Food A (Complaint Investigation - Per Hour) 122.00$                               

Cottage Food B 403.00$                               

<$12,000 Gross Annual Rev. 149.00$                               

$12,001 - $100,000 Gross Annual Rev. 357.00$                               

$100,001 - $250,000 Gross Annual Rev. 713.00$                               

$250,001 - $500,000 Gross Annual Rev. 1,439.00$                            

$500,001 - $750,000 Gross Annual Rev. 2,008.00$                            

$750,001 - $1,000,000 Gross Annual Rev. 2,177.00$                            

>$1,000,000 Gross Annual Rev. 2,684.00$                            

Retail Markets - by sq ft devoted to food storage/display

0-500 sq ft 149.00$                               

501-2000 sq ft 357.00$                               

2001-5000 sq ft 654.00$                               

5001-10,000 sq ft 1,319.00$                            

10,001 - 15,000 sq ft 1,699.00$                            

>15,000 sq ft 1,961.00$                            

Miscellaneous:

Food Handler Training/Exam (Per Person) 23.00$                                 

Food Handler Training Class (Non-reg facility) 489.00$                               

Dance Hall Permit 135.00$                               

Inspection on Request by nonpermitted facility 135.00$                               

Copies, per page (over 10 pages) -$                                     

Return Check Fee 25.00$                                 

Reinspections (2nd or more) 245.00$                               

Plan Checking (charged in all programs) (per hour) 122.00$                               

Emergency Response Activities (per hour) 122.00$                               
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Kings County Master Fee Schedule Effective January 1, 2024

Fee Name / Description of Service  Fee Amount 

Consultation/Service upon request not otherwise provided (per hour) 122.00$                               

Lead Assessment (per hour) 122.00$                               

Equipment Rental/Laboratory Analysis COST

Administrative Office Hearing 245.00$                               

Late Charges after the 1st 30 days past due 5%/month

Site Plan Review (per hour) 122.00$                               

Waiver - Minimum Setback for Onsite Sewage Disposal (per hour) 122.00$                               

Liquid Waste Program

Septage Pumper Annual Registration 60.00$                                 

Solid Waste Program

Illegal, Non-permitted SW Fac. Inspect'n,Enf.Srvc (per hour) 122.00$                               

Permitted Solid Waste Facility <50K Tons Waste/Yr 5,562.00$                            

Permitted Solid Waste Facility 50K-150K Tons Waste/Yr 13,016.00$                          

Permitted Solid Waste Facility Greater than 150,000 Tons Waste/Yr 15,574.00$                          

New Solid Waste Facility permits (per hour) 122.00$                               

Enforcement Srvc: Notice & Order; Hearings (per hour) 122.00$                               

Closed Solid Waste Facility - Annual fee 319.00$                               

Active Notification Tier Permit 648.00$                               

Registration Tier Permit (Excluding Co-Disposal) 2,160.00$                            

Medical Waste Generator Program

Small Quantity Gen (<200lbs/mth)w/ onsite treatment/yr 1,782.00$                            

Large Quantity Generators (>200 lbs/month) - Annual Fee

Acute Care Hospitals - Annual Fee

1 to 99 beds 1,171.00$                            

100 to 199 beds 1,693.00$                            

200 to 250 beds 1,961.00$                            

251 or more beds 2,733.00$                            

Specialty Clinics (surgical,dialysis,etc)-Annual Fee 713.00$                               

Common Storage Facilities serving:

2 to 10 generators 179.00$                               

11 to 49 generators 444.00$                               

50 or more generators 891.00$                               

Skilled Nursing Facilities Annual Fee

1 to 99 beds 486.00$                               

100 to 199 beds 620.00$                               

200 or more beds 713.00$                               

Acute Psychiatric Hospitals - Annual Fee 357.00$                               

Intermediate Care Facilities - Annual Fee 535.00$                               

Primary Care Facilities - Annual Fee 620.00$                               

Clinical Laboratory Facilities - Annual Fee 357.00$                               

Health Care Service Plan Facilities - Annual Fee 357.00$                               

Veterinary Clinics or Hospitals - Annual Fee 357.00$                               

Medical/Dental Offices(>200 lbs/mth)-Annual Fee 357.00$                               
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Kings County Master Fee Schedule Effective January 1, 2024

Fee Name / Description of Service  Fee Amount 

Tattoo Parlors, Permanent Cosmetics, Body Piercing:

Artist Registration  (Annual) 27.00$                                 

Annual Facility Inspection Fee  (Annual) 324.00$                               

Temporary Event Booth 324.00$                               

Plan Check/Extra Services (per hour) 122.00$                               

Aboveground Storage Tank (AST) Program

Per Site 76.00$                                 

Underground Storage Tank (UST) Program

New UST Installation ( $111ea+hr>10hrs) 977.00$                               

UST Abondonement/Removal  ($111 ea+hr>6hrs) 733.00$                               

UST System Upgrade ($111 ea+hr>6hrs) 733.00$                               

UST Monitoring Equip/Spill prevention Only Upgrade (per hour) 122.00$                               

UST Annual Fee:

First Tank (per tank) 729.00$                               

Additional Tanks (per tank) 217.00$                               

Additional Srvcs (See attached list of  srvcs.) (per hour) 122.00$                               

Hazardous Waste Generators

RCRA Large Quantity Generators (per facility) 644.00$                               

Other Generators (per facility) 76.00$                                 

Tiered Permit Activities (per facility) 130.00$                               

Hazardous Materials Inventories/Business Plan

Annual Fee:

Comercial/Non-Farm Site:

Small (<25 tons) 174.00$                               

Medium (25 - 500 tons) 454.00$                               

Large (>500 tons) 1,624.00$                            

Farm Sites:

Small (<25 tons) 135.00$                               

Medium (25 - 500 tons) 340.00$                               

Large (>500 tons) 1,306.00$                            

Bulk Petroleum Storage facility without USTs (SIC 5171) 249.00$                               

Retail or Wholesale Petroleum facility with permitted USTs 217.00$                               

Surcharges (chemicals listed Table 3 19CCR 2770.5):

Large (>25 tons maximum storage capacity) 270.00$                               

Small (<25 tons maximum storage capacity) 135.00$                               

Additional Services (See attached list of srvcs) per hour 122.00$                               

Miscellaneous Haz Material Program Services:

Contaminated Site Remediation Oversight (per hour) 122.00$                               

Cal ARP Program Services (per facility) 647.00$                               

Hazardous Materials Emerg. Incident Response (per hour) 122.00$                               
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Fee Name / Description of Service  Fee Amount 

Housing Program

Hotel/Motel Annual Fee:

 6 -30 units 148.00$                               

31 - 50 units 163.00$                               

51 - 100 units 249.00$                               

101 - 200 units 335.00$                               

201 - 500 units 633.00$                               

Over 500 units 756.00$                               

Recreational Health

Public Pool/Spa Annual Fee 378.00$                               

Occupational Health and Safety Program

Equipment Rental/Laboratory Analysis at cost cost

Consultations and Training (per hour) 122.00$                               

Surcharges

APSA Surcharge 26.00$                                 

State Surcharge - CUPA Oversight 84.00$                                 

CAL-ARP State Surcharge 270.00$                               

CA State UST Surcharge 20.00$                                 

Overdue Fines (per day) 0.25$                                   

Maximum Overdue Book Charge 70% of cost

Maximum Overdue Periodical Charge 70% of cost

Maximum OverdueAudio/ DVD/CD charge 70% of cost

Returned Check Service Charge 20.00$                                 

Damaged Items

Audio Books/DVD/CD per tape or disk 6.00$                                   

Audio Books/DVD/CD cases -$                                     

Barcode Replacement 1.00$                                   

Media Artwork Replacement Processing Fee 10.00$                                 

Lost/Replaced Items 100% of cost

Lost/Replaced Items Processing Fee 10.00$                                 

Lost/Replaced Library Card (per card) 2.00$                                   

Interlibrary Loan Requests 

Book (Not in System) 15.00$                                 

Periodical Article (Not in System) Cost to Library

Copies & Computer Print Outs 

Standard & Legal Size - B&W (per page) 0.25$                                   

Ledger Size - B&W (per page) 0.50$                                   

LIBRARY
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Fee Name / Description of Service  Fee Amount 

Standard & Legal Size - Color (per page) 1.00$                                   

Ledger Size - Color (per page) 2.00$                                   

Copies from Microfilm Reader Printers (per page) 1.00$                                   

Flash Drive (per drive) 5.00$                                   

Obituary Search 15.00$                                 

Test Monitoring 20.00$                                 

Meeting Room - 4 hours 60.00$                                 

   5 Hours Or More - Per Hour Charge 15.00$                                 

Local History Room

     Research Assistance - 1 Hour 15.00$                                 

     Per Image 10.00$                                 

Reimb. for Conservatorship Routine Service Expenses (Balance of cash in estate after 

monthly expenses paid).  Fee is shown as a per month amount.

0-$200 -$                                     

$201-$700 22.00$                                 

$701-$1,000 29.00$                                 

$1,001-$1,500 37.00$                                 

$1,501-$2,000 51.00$                                 

$2,001-$3,000 58.00$                                 

$3,001-$4,000 73.00$                                 

$4,001-$5,000 88.00$                                 

$5,001-$7,500 110.00$                               

$7,501-$10,000 131.00$                               

$10,001-$20,000 190.00$                               

$20,001-$50,000 234.00$                               

$50,001 and over 438.00$                               

Storage Fee not taken if account balance is under $200.00.  Fee amounts are shown as a per month amount.

4'X4' 12.00$                                 

5'X5' 28.00$                                 

5'X10' 53.00$                                 

10'X15' 80.00$                                 

10'X20' 95.00$                                 

10'X25' 110.00$                               

total

Reimb. for Conservatorship Non-Routine Service Expenses.  Fee is a per hour rate. 85.00$                                 

Reimbursement for Rep-Payee Services.  Fee is shown as a per month rate 44.00$                                 

PUBLIC GUARDIAN
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Fee Name / Description of Service  Fee Amount 

Record of Survey 630.00$                               

Encroachment Permits Actual Cost

Transportation Permits

Annual 90.00$                                 

Single 16.00$                                 

Corner Record Fee 91.00$                                 

Subdivision Improvement Plan Check/Inspection Fee

Cost of Improvements                  

$0 - $5,000                                   5% of Cost

$5,001 - $25,000                         

 $250 +4% of cost over 

$5,000 

$25,001 - $100,000                    

 $1,050 +3.5% of cost over 

$5,000 

$100,001 - $250,000                  

 $4,375 +3% of cost over 

$100,000 

$250,001 and over                     

 $8,875 +2% of cost over 

$250,000 

Certificate of Correction 110.00$                               

Amending Map 130.00$                               

Other Fees (Collected by Planning Department)

Prelim. Tenative Tract (PTT) 240.00$                               

Tentative Tract Map (TT) 175.00$                               

Tentative Parcel Map 175.00$                               

Final Parcel Map (Single Sheet Map) 990.00$                               

Final Parcel Map (Per Additional Sheet) 195.00$                               

Tract Map 1,145.00$                            

Parcel Map Waiver 275.00$                               

Parcel Map in lieu of Tentative Parcel Map 790.00$                               

TPM/LPM-Resubmittal 250.00$                               

TT-Resubmittal 285.00$                               

TT-ZOB Formation 1,738.00$                            

Conditional Use Permit 110.00$                               

Lot Line Adjustment 275.00$                               

Lot Line Adjustment-Resubmittal 210.00$                               

Site Plan Reviews 120.00$                               

Site Plan Review-Mobile Home (MHR) 138.00$                               

Certificate of Compliance 75.00$                                 

Road Openings 700.00$                               

Road Closings/Abandonment 950.00$                               

Easement Abandonment 950.00$                               

Flood Zone Permit or Variance 85.00$                                 

PUBLIC WORKS
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Fee Name / Description of Service  Fee Amount 

Planned Unit Development 360.00$                               

Variance 55.00$                                 

Change in Nonconforming Use (CNCU) 55.00$                                 

Change of Zone District Boundary 55.00$                                 

LAFCO Annexation or Reorganization 700.00$                               

Voluntary Parcel Merger 190.00$                               

Time Extension for a Subdivision 290.00$                               

Parks Program

Play Field (Soccer, Softball, Sand Volleyball) Resv.(per day in advance) 30.00$                                 

Horseshoe Pits 15.00$                                 

Gate Fees

Bicycle/Walk-In/Senior Citizen Driver 2.00$                                   

Motor Vehicle 6.00$                                   

Commercial or School Bus or Recreation Vehicle 20.00$                                 

Motorcycle/Moped/Scooter 4.00$                                   

Season Pass 50.00$                                 

Camping Fees (gate fees and reservation fees are charged in addition)

Groups (per night charge only) 100.00$                               

Picnic Reservation Fees / Area use fees

Capacity:

3 Table Area 25.00$                                 

6 Table Area 50.00$                                 

9 Table Area 75.00$                                 

12 Table Area 100.00$                               

15+ Table Area( includes $100 refundable cleaning dep.)  250.00$                               

Firewood Sales

Bundle 5.00$                                   

Mixed Wood (plus tax) (per cord) 125.00$                               

Oak and/or Eucalyptus (plus tax) (per cord) 150.00$                               

Special Use Permit - Bounce House per day 50.00$                                 

Special Access Fee - per hour (2 hr. Minimum) 35.00$                                 

Burris Park Multi-Purpose Room (BPMP) - 200 Max. Occupancy

Base rate for room rental 350.00$                               

Deposit requirement for all rentals 100.00$                               

Copies & Computer Print Outs 

Standard & Legal Size - B&W (per page) 0.25$                                   

Ledger Size - B&W (per page) 0.50$                                   

Standard & Legal Size - Color (per page) 1.00$                                   

Ledger Size - Color (per page) 2.00$                                   

SHERIFF
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Fee Name / Description of Service  Fee Amount 

222000-OPERATIONS 

Coroner Report Package 25.00$                                 

Body Removal & Storage (price per removal) 175.00$                               

Public Administrator Estate Probation minimum 1,000.00$                            

4% first $100,000

3% next $100,000

2% next $800,000

1% next $9 million

.5% next $15 million

223000-DETENTIONS

Bookings:

All agencies 131.00$                               

Daily Jail Rate Price/day:

   Prison Costs 113.30$                               

Alternative Sentencing:

   Adult Offender Work Program (AOWP)  Price/day 12.50$                                 

   Adult Offender Work Program (AOWP) Application Fee 75.00$                                 

   Adult Offender Work Program (AOWP) Transfer Fee 100.00$                               

   Adult Offender Work Program (AOWP) Reschedule Fee 20.00$                                 

   Weekender Program Price/wknd 90.00$                                 

   Community Service Admin Fee 35.00$                                 

220000-ADMINISTRATION-RECORDS DEPARTMENT

CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS

Recording Duplication:

CD 14.00$                                 

DVD 12.00$                                 

Reports:

Crime Report - Victim's Copy 5.00$                                   

Records Background Check 6.00$                                   

Auto Repossession 15.00$                                 

Letters:

Booking Sheet 1.00$                                   

Immigration 6.00$                                   

Police Clearance 6.00$                                   

Custodian of Records Subpoena Duces Tecum 6.00$                                   

$24.00 per hour/$6.00 per quarter hour/copies @ .10 per page 0.10$                                   

.20 Per page for Microfilm copies 0.20$                                   

Sheriff Towing Srvc 125.00$                               

Fingerprinting (LiveScan or Initial black ink card) 14.00$                                 

Additional black ink card 5.00$                                   

Permits:

Gun & Explosive Permit

County Fee 10.00$                                 
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Fee Name / Description of Service  Fee Amount 

Concealed Weapons:

Original Application

90-Day employment CCW - State Fee 71.00$                                 

County Fee 100.00$                               

2 Year resident CCW - State Fee 93.00$                                 

County Fee 100.00$                               

3-Year judicial CCW State Fee 115.00$                               

County Fee 100.00$                               

4-Year reserve peace officer CCW -State fee 137.00$                               

County Fee - Waived -$                                     

Amendment to the License 10.00$                                 

Renewal fees

90-Day employment CCW - State Fee 30.00$                                 

County Fee 25.00$                                 

Training Course Fee 25.00$                                 

 2-Year resident CCW - State Fee 52.00$                                 

County Fee 25.00$                                 

Training Course Fee 25.00$                                 

3-Year judicial CCW - State Fee 74.00$                                 

County Fee 25.00$                                 

Training Course Fee 25.00$                                 

4-Yr resrv peace officer CCW State fee 96.00$                                 

County Fee and Training Course Fee waived

Marijuana Grow Registration Fee -$                                     

220000-ADMINISTRATION-CIVIL DEPARTMENT

Vehicle Inspection for Certification of Correction 20.00$                                 

Check Fee 12.00$                                 

Bench Warrant (CCP 491.160, 708.170) 50.00$                                 

Bench Warrant (Failure to appear on subpoena or court order)

    Receive and process Warrant (Up to $40 is refundable) 140.00$                               

    Cancel the service of the Warrant  (Up to $40 is refundable) 140.00$                               

    Unable to locate person after due diligence 85.00$                                 

    Arrest, which shall include arrest & release on promise to appear- 140.00$                               

    (Up to $40 is refundable)

Copy fee for writ, process, paper, order or notice, per page 1.00$                                   

Civil Subpoena Price/day  (Deputy) 150.00$                               

Civil Subpoena on a Peace Officer Price/day  (Deputy) 275.00$                               

12/5/2023  2:42 PM Page 28 of 31



Kings County Master Fee Schedule Effective January 1, 2024

Fee Name / Description of Service  Fee Amount 

Citation/Petition 40.00$                                 

Claim of Defendant 40.00$                                 

Claim of Plaintiff & Order 40.00$                                 

Military Affidavit 40.00$                                 

Notary Fee 15.00$                                 

Notice to Quit 3/5/30/60/90 Day 40.00$                                 

Order of Hearing 40.00$                                 

Order to Show Cause 40.00$                                 

Prejudgment Claim to Right of Possession 40.00$                                 

Subpoena (Civil only) 40.00$                                 

Subpoena Duces Tecum 40.00$                                 

Summons and Complaint 40.00$                                 

Summons and Complaint (Unlawful Detainer) 40.00$                                 

Summons and Petition 40.00$                                 

Order to Show Cause/Temp. Restraining Order (Domestic Violence) Waived

Order to Show Cause/Temp. Restraining Order (Harassment) 40.00$                                 

Execution - EWO (Domestic) 35.00$                                 

Execution - EWO 35.00$                                 

Execution - Bank Levy (Served by Sheriff or Process Server) 40.00$                                 

Execution - Third Party 40.00$                                 

Execution - Book Levy (W/A) 40.00$                                 

Execution - Book Levy (W/E) 40.00$                                 

Real Property Levy   (Additional $570 Deposit Required) 40.00$                                 

Personal Property Levy   (Additional $1,500 deposit required) 100.00$                               

Automobile Levy   (Additional $2,000 deposit required) 100.00$                               

Till Tap-Sheriff fee 100.00$                               

Keeper - 8 hour (Additional $240 deposit required) 240.00$                               

Keeper - 24 hour 645.00$                               

Sheriff fee per day for continuously maintaining levy after first day 40.00$                                 

Sheriff fee NOT found (non installation) 35.00$                                 

Sheriff fee NOT found (Keeper non installation) 60.00$                                 

Sheriff fee NOT found RETURN 35.00$                                 
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Safety Deposit Box-Sheriff's Fee 135.00$                               

   Bank's fee, Lock Smith, Storage, etc. Actual

Eviction (see below)

Notice to Vacate 85.00$                                 

Repost Notice to Vacate 40.00$                                 

Notice of Restoration 60.00$                                 

Cancellation 40.00$                                 

227700-ANIMAL CONTROL FIELD SERVICES

Impound Fee (Altered & Licensed)

  1st impound -$                                     

  2nd impound (within 90 days) 35.00$                                 

  3rd impound (within one year) 50.00$                                 

Impound Fee (Unaltered & Unlicensed) 1st Impound ($30+$35 state fee) 65.00$                                 

  2nd impound (within 90 days) ($55+$50 state fund) 105.00$                               

  3rd impound (within one year) ($105+$100 state fund) 155.00$                               

Tranquilizer Fee 25.00$                                 

Owned Animal Pick up (+50 owner surrender fee) 30.00$                                 

Small animal trap deposit 60.00$                                 

Large animal trap deposit 200.00$                               

Livestock (stray) service call 100.00$                               

Dangerous Dog Fee 100.00$                               

Vicious Dog Fee 150.00$                               

227710-ANIMAL CONTROL SHELTER

Kennel Licenses: 105.00$                               

     Kennel Permit 250.00$                               

     Multiple Animal Permit 50.00$                                 

     Breeder Permit 500.00$                               

Breeders Permit Application Fee 25.00$                                 

Microchip Fee 10.00$                                 

Dog Licenses

UNALTERED Fee (1 yr-Senior) 50$                                      

Altered (1yr/2yr/3yr) $10/$15/$20

Altered-Senior (1yr/2yr/3yr) $10/$15/$20

Replacement dog license 5.00$                                   

Breeders County License 100.00$                               

Penalty Fee 5.00$                                   

Boarding Fee (per day) 10.00$                                 
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Adoption Fee

Puppy Adoption Fee (under 6 months) 250.00$                               

  Dogs (Incld Spay/Neuter, Vaccinations, microchip, license) 150.00$                               

  Cats (Incld Spay/Neuter, Vaccinations, microchip, license) 75.00$                                 

  Senior Rate: Dogs (Incld Spay/Neuter, Vaccinations, microchip, license) 75.00$                                 

  Senior Rate: Cats (Incld Spay/Neuter, Vaccinations, microchip, license) 35.00$                                 

Private Animal Cremation  (Animals under 40 pounds) 50.00$                                 

Private Animal Cremation (Animals 40-60 pounds) 100.00$                               

Private Animal Cremation (Animals 60 pounds and above) 150.00$                               

Euthanasia (w/ note from veterinarian) 100.00$                               

Live stock Redemption Fee 50.00$                                 

Feral Trap Rental 10.00$                                 

Home Quarantine 25.00$                                 

Owner surrender (dog or cat) Unaltered/Altered 135.00$                               

Veterinary Costs Actual Cost
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